

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THE PEOPLE OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

vs.

MARLON FLORES,

Defendant and Appellant.

Supreme Court No.
S267522

Court of Appeal No.
B305359

Superior Court No.
BA477784

AMICUS CURIAE APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE
AMICUS BRIEF AND BRIEF OF THE CALIFORNIA PUBLIC
DEFENDER'S ASSOCIATION AND CONTRA COSTA COUNTY
PUBLIC DEFENDER IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT FLORES

California Public Defenders Association
10324 Placer Lane
Sacramento, CA 95827

Public Defender for Contra Costa Co.
Ellen McDonnell (SBN 215106)
Gilbert Rivera (SBN 311250)
Deputy Public Defender
800 Ferry Street
Martinez, CA 94553
(925) 335-8084
gilbert.rivera@pd.cccounty.us

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities 3

APPLICATION OF CPDA TO APPEAR AS AMICUS CURIEA
ON BEHALF OF APPELLANT 6

Identification of CPDA, CCPD, and Interests..... 6

Authors and Absence of Monetary Contribution 7

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE CALIFORNIA PUBLIC
DEFENDER’S ASSOCIATION AND CONTRA COSTA COUNTY
PUBLIC DEFENDER OFFICE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT
FLORES 8

INTRODUCTION 8

ARGUMENT 14

 I. Under the Totality of the Circumstances, Police Did Not
 Have Reasonable Suspicion to Detain Mr. Flores 14

 A. Mr. Flores was Detained When Police Blocked His
 Movement and Illuminated Him With a Flashlight 15

 B. There was Insufficient Evidence Presented that Mr.
 Flores Was in a “High Crime Area” 16

 C. Mr. Flores Was Free to Avoid and Ignore Police and His
 Behavior Cannot Be Considered Suspicious 19

CONCLUSION..... 22

Certification of Word Count 23

Proof of Service..... 24

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Barnett v. Superior Court</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 890	6
<i>Brown v. Texas</i> (1979) 443 U.S. 47	14, 21
<i>California v. Trombetta</i> (1984) 467 U.S. 479	6
<i>Florida v. Bostick</i> (1991) 501 U.S. 429	19
<i>Florida v. Royer</i> (1983) 460 U.S. 491	11, 14, 19
<i>Galindo v. Superior Court</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 1	6
<i>Illinois v. Wardlow</i> (2000) 528 U.S. 119	9, 21, 22
<i>Miramontes v. Superior Court</i> (1972) 25 Cal.App.3d 877.....	22
<i>Monge v. California</i> (1998) 524 U.S. 721	7
<i>People v. Alibillar</i> (2010) 51 Cal.4 th 47	6
<i>People v. Bower</i> (1979) 24 Cal.3d 638	17
<i>People v. Carlson</i> (1986) 187 Cal.App.3d Supp. 6	21, 22
<i>People v. Collier</i> (2008) 166 Cal.App.4th 1374	21
<i>People v. Flores</i> (2021) 60 Cal.App.5th 978	passim
<i>People v. Garry</i> (2007) 156 Cal.App.4th 1100	16
<i>People v. Gibson</i> (1963) 220 Cal.App.2d 15	21
<i>People v. Lenix</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 602	6
<i>People v. Nelson</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 1242.....	6
<i>People v. Roth</i> (1990) 219 Cal.App.3d 211	16
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> (1968) 392 U.S. 1	14, 20
<i>U.S. v. Montero-Camargo</i> (9th Cir. 2000) 208 F.3d 1122	18
<i>U.S. v. Sokolow</i> (1989) 490 U.S. 1	14, 15
<i>U.S. v. Wright</i> (1st Cir. 2007) 485 F.3d 45	17
<i>United States v. Andrews</i> (6th Cir. 1979) 600 F.2d 563	22
<i>United States v. Bonner</i> (3rd. Cir 2004) 363 F.3d 213	17
<i>United States v. Cortez</i> (1981) 449 U.S. 411.....	15
<i>United States v. Himmelwright</i> (5th. Cir 1977) 551 F.2d 991....	22
<i>United States v. Lopez-Martinez</i> (10th Cir. 1994) 25 F.3d 1481 .	21
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> (1980) 446 U.S. 544	15, 19
<i>United States v. Villalobos</i> (5th Cir. 1998) 161 F.3d 285	21
<i>Utah v. Strieff</i> (2016) 579 U.S. 232	11
<i>Wilson v. Superior Court</i> (1983) 34 Cal.3d. 377	22

Statutes

Bus. & Prof. Code, § 6070, subd. (b)..... 6

Other Sources

Eberhardt et al., *Seeing Black: Race, Crime, and Visual Processing*, 87 *Journal of Personality and Social Psychology* 6, 876-93 (2004)..... 10

Felker-Kantor, *Policing Los Angeles: Race, Resistance, and the Rise of the LAPD* (2018) 9, 10

Fischer, *The Streets Belong to Us Sex, Race, and the Police Power from Segregation to Gentrification* (2022), 10

Godsil, et al, *Racial Anxiety* (2016) 102 *Iowa L. Rev.* 2235..... 20

Harris, *Factors for Reasonable Suspicion: When Black and Poor Means Stopped and Frisked* (1994) 69 *Ind. L.J.* 659 18

Lopez, *White By Law: The Legal Construction of Race* (2nd. 2006) 10

Lytle Hernandez, *City of Inmates: Conquest, Rebellion, and the Rise of Human Caging in Los Angeles, 1771-1965* (2017)..... 10

Muhammad, *The Condemnation of Blackness: Race, Crime, and the Making of Urban America* (2019) 10

Pascoe, *What Comes Naturally: Miscegenation Law and the Making of Race* (2009) 10

Racial and Identity Profiling Advisory Board, *Annual Report 2024* 9

Ronner, *Fleeing While Black, the Fourth Amendment Apartheid* (2001) 32 *Colum. Hum. Rts. L. Rev* 383 18

Rule 8.520..... 5

Weitzer, et al., *Perceptions of Racial Profiling: Race, Class and Personal Experience* (2002) 40 *Criminology* 435 20

Wisniewski, *It’s Time to Define High-Crime: Using Statistics in Court to Support an Officer’s Subjective “High-Crime Area” Designation* (2012) 38 *New Eng. J. on Crim. & Civ. Confinement* 101..... 17

Woodard, et al., *Anticipatory Injustice Among Adolescents: Age and Racial/Ethnic Differences in Perceived Unfairness of the Justice System* (2008) 26 *Behave. Sci. & L.* 207..... 21
